Decision No. R97-359

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-048CP

public utilities COMMISSION of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

ROBERT D. TYBOROSKI, D/B/A BIG T TRANSPORTATION,


respondent.

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  April 7, 1997

Appearances:

West Twomey, Safety and Enforcement Officer, on behalf of Staff; and

Robert Tyboroski, on behalf of Respondent.

I. STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice ("CPAN") No. 97-E-T-1 on January 30, 1997.  The Notice was delivered by West Twomey of the Commission Staff to Respondent Robert Tyboroski, doing business as Big T Transportation (“Big T”).  The CPAN charged Respondent Big T with one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., no certificate; one violation of Rule 2.2.2 of the Commission’s rules governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33, no television or console; and one violation of Rule 2.2.4 of the Commission’s rules gov-erning Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-33, no beverages or console.  The violations allegedly occurred on December 26, 1997.  Pursuant to statute and rule, total potential penalties in this docket are $550.

The matter was called for hearing on March 25, 1997, at 9:00 a.m., before Administrative Law Judge Lisa D. Hamilton-Fieldman.  West Twomey, Safety and Enforcement Officer, appeared on behalf of Staff; Robert Tyboroski appeared on behalf of the Respondent.

Staff elected to pursue count 1 of the CPAN concerning no certificate and to dismiss the remaining two counts.  Staff submitted the testimony of Mr. Twomey; Mr. Tyboroski testified on behalf of the Respondent.  No exhibits were offered or admitted into evidence.

Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.
II.  FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Respondent Big T is a limousine service operating under PUC Authority No. LL-483.  Pursuant to § 40-16-101 (3), C.R.S., and the rules enacted thereunder, a luxury limousine must have certain features, including a television and beverage service, mounted in the vehicle and accessible to customers in the pas-senger compartment.  Staff proved, and Big T did not dispute, that on December 26, 1996, one of Big T’s limousines provided service to Denver International Airport (“DIA”) without having the required amenities, in violation of the statute.
Mr. Tyboroski’s testimony focused on the appropriate penalty for the violation.  He pointed out that Big T has had no previous violations of Commission rules.  He explained that the limousine ordinarily featured the required amenities, but that they had been removed for this one trip because the passengers were a family of five and their luggage on the way to Hawaii for the holidays, and the limousine could not accommodate them with the television and beverage consoles in place.  Finally, Mr. Tyboroski testified that, at considerable expense, he has re-fitted the limousine in question with permanent housings for television and beverages so that the violation cannot recur.  Staff agreed that Big T’s prior record is free of violations, that a family of five and a large quantity of luggage exited the vehicle at DIA on December 26, 1997, and that the limousine was re-inspected on January 30, 1997, and that it met the require-ments for luxury limousines at that time.
Given these substantial mitigating circumstances, the Administrative Law Judge agrees with the Respondent that the full possible penalty for the proven violation, $400, should not be imposed in this case.  Especially in consideration of the Respon-dent’s past record and its investment in remedying the problem, the Administrative Law Judge recommends a penalty assessment of $150 for this first offense.
III. ORDER

The Commission Orders That:

Respondent Robert Tyboroski, doing business as Big T Transportation, is assessed a penalty of $150 for one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., no certificate.

Respondent Robert Tyboroski, doing business as Big T Transportation, shall pay the entire penalty assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 no later than the last day of the month following the date on which this decision becomes final.

This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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